

Procedural Guide

Environmental Protection Act 1994

Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

This document lists the offence codes that Department of Environment and Science (DES) officers will use when filling out a Penalty Infringement Notice (PIN) in relation to an alleged offence under the Environmental Protection Act 1994 and subordinate legislation detailed below. The offence code field is one of the mandatory fields in the PIN. Please refer to the Procedural Guide Manual on PINs for further guidance concerning their issue. **Please ensure you have the most up to date version of this document, and reference to the relevant offence section in the relevant Act is ALWAYS required.**

**ONLY USE THIS DOCUMENT FOR OFFENCES THAT HAVE OCCURRED
BETWEEN 1 JULY 2020 AND 30 JUNE 2021**

The current value of a penalty unit is \$133.45 for the financial year commencing 1 July 2020. The value of a penalty unit will continue to be indexed and will increase each financial year from the 1 July. The date of an offence determines the value of the penalty unit that must be applied. To calculate the penalty value, officers must multiply the penalty units for an offence by the penalty value at the time the offence occurred.

***Note:** if there is no Ecotrack code listed in this document, officers should use the appropriate code by searching the legislation and section number in Ecotrack.

Environmental Protection Act 1994 and subordinate legislation

Environmental Protection Act 1994	1
Great Barrier Reef Protection	15
Environmental Protection Regulation 2019	16

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
Environmental Protection Act 1994					
2014EPA41	EPA41	256(2)	Fail to give notice of transfer to each owner of the land - individual	1	133
2015EPA42	EPA42	256(2)	Fail to give notice of transfer to each owner of the land - corporation	2	266
2014EPA43	EPA43	260	Fail to comply with surrender notice - individual	5	667

Environmental Protection Act 1994
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
2014EPA44	EPA44	260	Fail to comply with surrender notice - corporation	25	3336
	EPA173	285(2)	Failure to submit auditor report – individual	5	667
	EPA174	285(2)	Failure to submit auditor report – corporation	25	3336
2014EPA45	EPA45	291	Carry out or allow the carrying out of activities before plan of operations given-individual	5	667
2014EPA46	EPA46	291	Carry out or allow the carrying out of activities before plan of operations given-corporation	25	3336
2014EPA47	EPA47	294	Fail to comply with plan of operations - individual	5	667
2014EPA48	EPA48	294	Fail to comply with plan of operations - corporation	25	3336
2014EPA49	EPA49	295(3)	Fail to amend inconsistent plan of operations- individual	5	667
2014EPA50	EPA50	295(3)	Fail to amend inconsistent plan of operations- corporation	25	3336
	EPA175	302(2)	Failure to apply for new ERC decision – individual	5	667
	EPA176	302(2)	Failure to apply for new ERC decision – corporation	25	3336
	EPA177	303(4)	Failure to reapply for ERC decision as directed – individual	5	667
	EPA178	303(4)	Failure to reapply for ERC decision as directed - corporation	25	3336
	EPA179	304(2)	Failure to reapply for ERC decision – individual	5	667

Environmental Protection Act 1994
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
	EPA180	304(2)	Failure to reapply for ERC decision - corporation	25	3336
	EPA183	316IA(2)	Failure to submit annual return – individual	5	667
	EPA184	316IA(2)	Failure to submit annual return – corporation	25	3336
	EPA181	316H(2)	Failure to provide amended progressive rehabilitation and closure plan (PRCP) schedule in the relevant period to the administering authority – individual	5	667
	EPA182	316H(2)	Failure to provide amended progressive rehabilitation and closure plan (PRCP) schedule in the relevant period to the administering authority	25	3336
2014EPA53	EPA53	316P(7)	Fail to replace environmental authority if non-compliant with eligibility criteria - individual	20	2669
2014EPA54	EPA54	316P(7)	Fail to replace environmental authority if non-compliant with eligibility criteria - corporation	100	13345
2014EPA55	EPA55	318X(1)	Failure of suitable operator to keep work diary - individual	5	667
2014EPA56	EPA56	318X(1)	Failure of suitable operator to keep work diary - corporation	25	3336
2014EPA57	EPA57	318X(3)	Failure of suitable operator to record information - individual	5	667
2014EPA58	EPA58	318X(3)	Failure of suitable operator to record information - corporation	25	3336
2014EPA59	EPA59	318X(4)	Fail to keep work diary for 2 years - individual	5	667
2014EPA60	EPA60	318X(4)	Fail to keep work diary for 2 years - corporation	25	3336
2014EPA61	EPA61	318Y	Fail to notify chief executive if work diary lost or stolen - individual	3	400

Environmental Protection Act 1994
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
2014EPA62	EPA62	318Y	Fail to notify chief executive if work diary lost or stolen - corporation	10	1334
2014EPA63	EPA63	320B(2)	Failure of employee to notify employer	5	667
2014EPA64	EPA64	320C(2)(a)	Failure of other persons to notify particular owners and occupiers for an event mentioned in section 320A(1)(a) - individual	10	1334
2014EPA65	EPA65	320C(2)(a)	Failure of other persons to notify particular owners and occupiers for an event mentioned in section 320A(1)(a) - corporation	50	6672
2014EPA66	EPA66	320C(2)(b)	Failure of other persons to notify particular owners and occupiers for an event mentioned in section 320A(1)(b) - individual	5	667
2014EPA67	EPA67	320C(2)(b)	Failure of other persons to notify particular owners and occupiers for an event mentioned in section 320A(1)(b) - corporation	25	3336
2014EPA68	EPA68	320C(3)(a)	Failure of persons to provide written notice of an event mentioned in section 320A(1)(a) - individual	10	1334
2014EPA69	EPA69	320C(3)(a)	Failure of persons to provide written notice of an event mentioned in section 320A(1)(a) - corporation	50	6672
2014EPA70	EPA70	320C(3)(b)	Failure of persons to provide written notice of an event mentioned in section 320A(1)(b) - individual	5	667
2014EPA71	EPA71	320C(3)(b)	Failure of persons to provide written notice of an event mentioned in section 320A(1)(b) - corporation	25	3336
2014EPA72	EPA72	320D(2)(a)	Failure of employer to provide written notice to the administering authority of the event mentioned in section 320A(1)(a) - individual	10	1334
2014EPA73	EPA73	320D(2)(a)	Failure of employer to provide written notice to the administering authority of the event mentioned in section 320A(1)(a) - corporation	50	6672
2014EPA74	EPA74	320D(2)(b)	Failure of employer to notify the administering authority of the event mentioned in section 320A(1)(b) - individual	5	667

Environmental Protection Act 1994
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
2014EPA75	EPA75	320D(2)(b)	Failure of employer to notify the administering authority of the event mentioned in section 320A(1)(b) - corporation	25	3336
2014EPA76	EPA76	320D(3)(a)	Failure of employer to provide written notice to any occupier, registered owner or persons of the event mentioned in section 320A(1)(a) - individual	10	1334
2014EPA77	EPA77	320D(3)(a)	Failure of employer to provide written notice to any occupier, registered owner or persons of the event mentioned in section 320A(1)(a) - corporation	50	6672
2014EPA78	EPA78	320D(3)(b)	Failure of employer to provide written notice to any occupier, registered owner or persons of the event mentioned in section 320A(1)(b) - individual	5	667
2014EPA79	EPA79	320D(3)(b)	Failure of an employer to provide written notice to any occupier, registered owner or persons of the event mentioned in section 320A(1)(b) - corporation	25	3336
2014EPA80	EPA80	325	Fail to comply with audit notice - individual	10	1334
2014EPA81	EPA81	325	Fail to comply with audit notice - corporation	50	6672
2014EPA82	EPA82	326D	Fail to comply with investigation notice - individual	10	1334
2014EPA83	EPA83	326D	Fail to comply with investigation notice - corporation	50	6672
2014EPA84	EPA84	326I(6)	Fail to comply with requirement under section 326I(2) within period requirement in the notice - individual	10	1334
2014EPA85	EPA85	326I(6)	Fail to comply with requirement under section 326I(2) within period requirement in the notice - corporation	50	6672
2014EPA86	EPA86	332(5)	Fail to comply with requirement requesting draft program - individual	5	667
2014EPA87	EPA87	332(5)	Fail to comply with requirement requesting draft program - corporation	25	3336

Environmental Protection Act 1994
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
2014EPA88	EPA88	345	Fail to provide annual return - individual	5	667
2014EPA89	EPA89	345	Fail to provide annual return - corporation	25	3336
2014EPA90	EPA90	347(2)	Fail to provide written notice to buyer of the existence of program - individual	3	400
2014EPA91	EPA91	347(2)	Fail to provide written notice to buyer of the existence of program - corporation	10	1334
2014EPA92	EPA92	347(6)	Fail to provide written notice of the disposal to administering authority - individual	3	400
2014EPA93	EPA93	347(6)	Fail to provide written notice of the disposal to administering authority - corporation	10	1334
2014EPA94	EPA94	348	Fail to provide written notice of the ceasing of an activity to the administering authority - individual	3	400
2014EPA95	EPA95	348	Fail to provide written notice of the ceasing of an activity to the administering authority - corporation	10	1334
2015EPA96	EPA96	357I(b)	Fail to comply with conditions of a licence - individual	20	2669
2015EPA97	EPA97	357I(b)	Fail to comply with conditions of a licence - corporation	100	13345
2014EPA07	EPA07	361(2)	Contravention of an EPO - Individual	20	2669
2014EPA08	EPA08	361(2)	Contravention of an EPO - Corporation	100	13345
2014EPA98	EPA98	362(2)	Fail to give written notice to the buyer of the existence of an order - individual	3	400
2014EPA99	EPA99	362(2)	Fail to give written notice to the buyer of the existence of an order - corporation	10	1334

Environmental Protection Act 1994
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
2014EPA100	EPA100	362(6)	Fail to give written notice of the disposal to the administering authority - individual	3	400
2014EPA101	EPA101	362(6)	Fail to give written notice of the disposal to the administering authority - corporation	10	1334
2014EPA102	EPA102	363	Fail to give notice of ceasing to carry out activity - individual	3	400
2014EPA103	EPA103	363	Fail to give notice of ceasing to carry out activity - corporation	10	1334
2015EPA11	EPA11	363E	Failure to comply with a direction notice - Individual	15	2001
2015EPA12	EPA12	363E	Failure to comply with a direction notice- Corporation	75	10008
2015EPA104	EPA104	363I(1)(b)	Fail to comply with clean-up notice - individual	20	2669
2015EPA105	EPA105	363I(1)(b)	Fail to comply with clean-up notice - corporation	100	13345
2014EPA106	EPA106	371(1)	Failure of owner or occupier of land to notify administering authority of a notifiable activity being carried out on the land - individual	3	400
2014EPA107	EPA107	371(1)	Failure of owner or occupier of land to notify administering authority of a notifiable activity being carried out on the land - corporation	10	1334
2014EPA108	EPA108	371(2)	Failure of owner or occupier of land to notify administering authority of contamination of land - individual	5	667
2014EPA109	EPA109	371(2)	Failure of owner or occupier of land to notify administering authority of contamination of land - corporation	25	3336
2014EPA110	EPA110	376(7)	Fail to comply with requirement in notice to conduct or commission a site investigation - individual	5	667
2014EPA111	EPA111	376(7)	Fail to comply with requirement in notice to conduct or commission a site investigation - corporation	25	3336

Environmental Protection Act 1994
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
2014EPA112	EPA112	386	Fail to give owner copy of the report - individual	1	133
2014EPA113	EPA113	386	Fail to give owner copy of the report - corporation	2	266
2014EPA114	EPA114	391(7)	Fail to comply with remediation notice - individual	15	2001
2014EPA115	EPA115	391(7)	Fail to comply with remediation notice - corporation	75	10008
2014EPA116	EPA116	405(6)	Fail to comply with requirement to prepare or commission a site management plan - individual	5	667
2014EPA117	EPA117	405(6)	Fail to comply with requirement to prepare or commission a site management plan - corporation	25	3336
2014EPA118	EPA118	420(2)	Fail to give notice about recording of land in contaminated land register - individual	3	400
2014EPA119	EPA119	420(2)	Fail to give notice about recording of land in contaminated land register - corporation	10	1334
2014EPA120	EPA120	421(2)	Failure of owner of land to give written notice to buyer of the particulars recorded in EMR or CLR - individual	3	400
2014EPA121	EPA121	421(2)	Failure of owner of land to give written notice to buyer of the particulars recorded in EMR or CLR - corporation	10	1334
2014EPA122	EPA122	423(4)	Enter land in contravention of a sign without reasonable excuse - individual	1	133
2014EPA123	EPA123	423(4)	Enter land in contravention of a sign without reasonable excuse - corporation	2	266
2014EPA124	EPA124	423(5)	Destroy, damage, mark, deface or in any other way interfere with the sign - individual	1	133
2014EPA125	EPA125	423(5)	Destroy, damage, mark, deface or in any other way interfere with the sign - corporation	2	266

Environmental Protection Act 1994
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
2014EPA126	EPA126	424(1)(a)	Remove, treat or dispose of contaminated soil from land recorded in the EMR or CLR - individual	5	667
2014EPA127	EPA127	424(1)(a)	Remove, treat or dispose of contaminated soil from land recorded in the EMR or CLR - corporation	25	3336
2014EPA128	EPA128	424(1)(b)	Bring into the State and treat or dispose of contaminated soil from contaminated land outside the State - individual	5	667
2014EPA129	EPA129	424(1)(b)	Bring into the State and treat or dispose of contaminated soil from contaminated land outside the State - corporation	25	3336
2014EPA130	EPA130	425	Failure of holder of a disposal permit to comply with the conditions of the permit - individual	5	667
2014EPA131	EPA131	425	Failure of holder of a disposal permit to comply with the conditions of the permit - corporation	25	3336
2014EPA21	EPA21	426(1)	Carry out ERA without an authority for that ERA - Individual	20	2669
2014EPA22	EPA22	426(1)	Carry out ERA without an authority for that ERA - Corporation	100	13345
2014EPA132	EPA132	427	Carry out an environmentally relevant activity unless holder under resource legislation and registered suitable operator- individual	5	667
2014EPA133	EPA133	427	Carry out an environmentally relevant activity unless holder under resource legislation and registered suitable operator- corporation	25	3336
2014EPA03	EPA03	430(3)	Contravention of condition of environmental authority - Individual	20	2669
2014EPA04	EPA04	430(3)	Contravention of condition of environmental authority- Corporation	100	13345
	EPA185	431A	Carry out or allow the carrying out of activities without PRCP schedule for activity – individual	20	2669
	EPA186	431A	Carry out or allow the carrying out of activities without PRCP schedule for activity - corporation	100	13345

Environmental Protection Act 1994
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
	EPA187	431B(3)	Contravention of a condition of a PRCP – individual	20	2669
	EPA188	431B(3)	Contravention of a condition of a PRCP - corporation	100	13345
	EPA189	431C	PRCP holder responsible for ensuring conditions are complied with – individual	20	2669
	EPA190	431C	PRCP holder responsible for ensuring conditions are complied with – corporation	100	13345
2014EPA39	EPA39	431(2)	Holder contravenes an environmental authority even if another person acting under authority commits an offence - Individual	20	2669
2014EPA40	EPA40	431(2)	Holder contravenes an environmental authority even if another person acting under authority commits an offence - Corporation	100	13345
2015EPA05	EPA05	432(2)	Contravention of TEP - Individual	20	2669
2015EPA06	EPA06	432(2)	Contravention of TEP- Corporation	100	13345
2015EPA134	EPA134	432A	Contravene a condition of an approval of a transitional environmental program - individual	20	2669
2015EPA135	EPA135	432A	Contravene a condition of an approval of a transitional environmental program - corporation	100	13345
2014EPA136	EPA136	433(2)	Fail to ensure everyone acting under the program complies with the program - individual	15	2001
2014EPA137	EPA137	433(2)	Fail to ensure everyone acting under the program complies with the program - corporation	75	10008
2015EPA09	EPA09	434(2)	Contravention of condition of site management plan - Individual	20	2669
2015EPA10	EPA10	434(2)	Contravention of condition of site management plan - Corporation	100	13345

Environmental Protection Act 1994
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
2015EPA17	EPA17	435A(3)	Contravention of prescribed conditions of a particular activity - Individual	20	2669
2015EPA18	EPA18	435A(3)	Contravention of prescribed conditions of a particular activity- Corporation	100	13345
2015EPA138	EPA138	438(2)	Unlawfully cause material environmental harm - individually	20	2669
2015EPA139	EPA139	438(2)	Unlawfully cause material environmental harm - corporation	100	13345
2015EPA140	EPA140	440(2)	Unlawfully cause an environmental nuisance - individual	15	2001
2015EPA141	EPA141	440(2)	Unlawfully cause an environmental nuisance - corporation	75	10008
2015EPA27	EPA27	440Q(1)(b)	Contravention of a noise standard - Individual	15	2001
2015EPA28	EPA28	440Q(1)(b)	Contravention of a noise standard - Corporation	75	10008
2016EPA177	EPA177	440ZG(a)	Unlawful deposit of prescribed water contaminant (earth) from small building site - Individual	15	2001
2016EPA178	EPA178	440ZG(a)	Unlawful deposit of prescribed water contaminant (earth) from small building site – Corporation	30	4003
2016EPA179	EPA179	440ZG(b)	Unlawful release of stormwater run-off from small building site - Individual	15	2001
2016EPA180	EPA180	440ZG(b)	Unlawful release of stormwater storm water run-off from small building site – Corporation	30	4003
2016EPA181	EPA181	440ZG(a)	Unlawful deposit of prescribed water contaminants in waters etc. if the deposit or release is done other than wilfully - Individual	15	2001
2016EPA182	EPA182	440ZG(a)	Unlawful deposit of prescribed water contaminants in waters etc. if the deposit or release is done other than wilfully- Corporation	75	10008

Environmental Protection Act 1994
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
2016EPA183	EPA183	440ZG(b)	Unlawful release of stormwater run-off to waters etc. if release is done other than wilfully - Individual	15	2001
2016EPA184	EPA184	440ZG(b)	Unlawful release of stormwater run-off to waters etc. if release is done other than wilfully - Corporation	75	10008
2015EPA142	EPA142	442(1)(b)	Release, or cause to be released, a prescribed contaminant other than under an emergency direction - individual	15	2001
2015EPA143	EPA143	442(1)(b)	Release, or cause to be released, a prescribed contaminant other than under an emergency direction - corporation	75	10008
2015EPA173	EPA173	443(b)	Place contaminant where environmental harm may be caused - individual	20	2669
2015EPA174	EPA174	443(b)	Place contaminant where environmental harm may be caused - corporation	100	13345
2015EPA175	EPA175	443A(b)	Place contaminant where environmental nuisance may be caused - individual	15	2001
2015EPA176	EPA176	443A(b)	Place contaminant where environmental nuisance may be caused - corporation	75	10008
2014EPA146	EPA146	444	Interfere with monitoring equipment - individual	5	667
2014EPA147	EPA147	444	Interfere with monitoring equipment - corporation	25	3336
2014EPA148	EPA148	470(2)	Fail to comply with the notice under section 451 - individual	3	400
2014EPA149	EPA149	470(2)	Fail to comply with the notice under section 451 - corporation	10	1334
2014EPA150	EPA150	471(1)	Failure to obey a signal under section 459(2) to stop or not to move a vehicle - individual	3	400
2014EPA151	EPA151	471(1)	Failure to obey a signal under section 459(2) to stop or not to move a vehicle - corporation	10	1334

Environmental Protection Act 1994
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
2014EPA152	EPA152	472(3)	Fail to comply with requirement by an authorised person under section 460(l)(i) to take required action in relation to a vehicle - individual	3	400
2014EPA153	EPA153	472(3)	Fail to comply with requirement by an authorised person under section 460(l)(i) to take required action in relation to a vehicle - corporation	10	1334
2014EPA154	EPA154	473(2)	Fail to comply with requirements given by an authorised person exercising emergency powers under section 460(l)(h) - individual	5	667
2014EPA155	EPA155	473(2)	Fail to comply with requirements given by an authorised person exercising emergency powers under section 460(l)(h) - corporation	25	3336
2014EPA156	EPA156	475(1)	Fail to state name or address when required by an authorised person under section 464(1) - individual	3	400
2014EPA157	EPA157	475(1)	Fail to state name or address when required by an authorised person under section 464(1) - corporation	10	1334
2014EPA158	EPA158	475(2)	Fail to give evidence of correctness of name and address when required by authorised person under section 464(3) - individual	3	400
2014EPA159	EPA159	475(2)	Fail to give evidence of correctness of name and address when required by authorised person under section 464(3) - corporation	10	1334
2014EPA160	EPA160	476(2)	Fail to comply with the requirement to attend or answer questions under section 465 - individual	3	400
2014EPA161	EPA161	476(2)	Fail to comply with the requirement to attend or answer questions under section 465 - corporation	10	1334
2014EPA162	EPA162	477	Fail to comply with requirement to produce a document under section 466 - individual	3	399
2014EPA163	EPA163	477	Fail to comply with requirement to produce a document under section 466 - corporation	10	1334
2014EPA164	EPA164	574A(2)	Perform auditor's functions in section 568 while having financial interest other than fee - individual	5	667
2014EPA165	EPA165	574B	Fail to comply with the conditions of any approval given under section 571(1)(b) - individual	5	667

Environmental Protection Act 1994
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
2014EPA166	EPA166	574K	Fail to keep certificate of approval under section 573(2)(a) for the term of the approval - individual	5	667
2014EPA167	EPA167	601(2)	Fail to pay the annual fee and return for the first year of transitional period - individual	5	667
2014EPA168	EPA168	601(2)	Fail to pay the annual fee and return for the first year of transitional period - corporation	25	3336
2014EPA169	EPA169	699(3)	Carry out the relevant activity under the environmental authority before financial assurance is given- individual	20	2669
2014EPA170	EPA170	699(3)	Carry out the relevant activity under the environmental authority before financial assurance is given- corporation	100	13345
2014EPA171	EPA171	703(2)	Failure of holder to give a plan of operations for all relevant activities within 6 months after commencement - individual	5	667
2014EPA172	EPA172	703(2)	Failure of holder to give a plan of operations for all relevant activities within 6 months after commencement - Corporation	25	3336

Great Barrier Reef Protection
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
Great Barrier Reef Protection					
	RP15	82(2)	Contravening an agricultural ERA standard if the offence is not committed wilfully— requirement to make or keep a record - individual	5	667
	RP16	82(2)	Contravening an agricultural ERA standard if the offence is not committed wilfully— requirement to make or keep a record - corporation	25	3336
	RP17	82(2)	Contravening an agricultural ERA standard if the offence is not committed wilfully—other than a requirement to make or keep a record - individual	15	2001
	RP18	82(2)	Contravening an agricultural ERA standard if the offence is not committed wilfully—other than a requirement to make or keep a record - individual	75	10008
	RP19	318YW(2)	Accreditation program owner fails to give written notice to accredited persons of amendment or changed status of accreditation program - individual	5	667
	RP20	318YW(2)	Accreditation program owner fails to give written notice to accredited persons of amendment or changed status of accreditation program - corporation	25	3336
	RP21	318YW(4)	Accreditation program owner fails to give chief executive details about notification of accredited persons - individual	5	667
	RP22	318YW(4)	Accreditation program owner fails to give chief executive details about notification of accredited persons - corporation	25	3336

Environmental Protection Regulation 2008
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
Environmental Protection Regulation 2019					
2015EPR01	EPR01	22(1)	Delivering waste to a waste facility from outside scheduled area	2	266
2015EPR02	EPR02	22(3)	Inappropriate burial of untreated clinical waste at a waste facility	2	266
	EPR71	49(a)	Wilfully tamper with a sample of waste taken under section 45 - individual	10	1334
	EPR72	49(a)	Wilfully tamper with a sample of waste taken under section 45 - corporation	20	2669
	EPR73	49(b)	Wilfully interfere with the testing of a sample of waste under section 46 - individual	10	1334
	EPR74	49(b)	Wilfully interfere with the testing of a sample of waste under section 46 - corporation	20	2669
	EPR75	49(c)	Wilfully otherwise jeopardise the accuracy of test results for waste - individual	10	1334
	EPR76	49(c)	Wilfully otherwise jeopardise the accuracy of test results for waste - corporation	20	2669
	EPR77	51(2)	Fail to notify the administering authority of a change within 24 hours after receiving the test results for the retesting - individual	2	266
	EPR78	51(2)	Generator must notify the administering authority of the change within 24 hours after receiving the test results for the retesting - corporation	5	667
	EPR79	51(3)	Fail to give the administering authority a written report within 10 business days after receiving the test results - individual	2	266
	EPR80	51(3)	Fail to give the administering authority a written report within 10 business days after receiving the test results - corporation	5	667
	EPR81	52(1)	Fail to record the prescribed information in the approved form for each load of tested waste transported to a receiver - individual	2	266

Environmental Protection Regulation 2008
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
	EPR82	52(1)	Fail to record the prescribed information in the approved form for each load of tested waste transported to a receiver - individual	5	667
	EPR83	52(3)	Fail to keep the record mentioned in section 51(3) for at least 5 years - individual	2	266
	EPR84	52(3)	Fail to keep the record mentioned in section 51(3) for at least 5 years - corporation	5	667
	EPR85	53(2)	Fail to make a record of the prescribed information for the load in the approved form before or when, the load is given - individual	2	266
	EPR86	53(2)	Fail to make a record of the prescribed information for the load in the approved form before or when, the load is given - corporation	5	667
	EPR87	53(3)	Fail to give written notice within 24 hours of becoming aware of an omission or inaccuracy in the prescribed information - individual	2	266
	EPR88	53(3)	Fail to give written notice within 24 hours of becoming aware of an omission or inaccuracy in the prescribed information - corporation	5	667
	EPR89	53(4)	Fail to keep the record mentioned in section 53(2) for at least 5 years - individual	2	266
	EPR90	53(4)	Fail to keep the record mentioned in section 53(2) for at least 5 years - corporation	5	667
2015EPR19	EPR19	78(1)	Failure to give information to waste transporter (Generator) - Individual	2	266
2015EPR20	EPR20	78(1)	Failure to give information to waste transporter (Generator) - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR21	EPR21	78(2)	Failure to give information to administering authority (Generator) - Individual	2	266
2015EPR22	EPR22	78(2)	Failure to give information to administering authority (Generator) - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR23	EPR23	78(3)	Failure to give keep record information (Generator) - Individual	2	266

Environmental Protection Regulation 2008
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
2015EPR24	EPR24	78(3)	Failure to give keep record information (Generator) - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR25	EPR25	79(1)	Failure to carry information (Transporter) - Individual	2	266
2015EPR26	EPR26	79(1)	Failure to carry information (Transporter) - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR27	EPR27	79(2)	Failure to give information to waste receiver (Transporter) - Individual	2	266
2015EPR28	EPR28	79(2)	Failure to give information to waste receiver (Transporter) - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR29	EPR29	79(3)	Failure to notify of discrepancy (Transporter) - Individual	2	266
2015EPR30	EPR30	79(3)	Failure to notify of discrepancy (Transporter) - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR31	EPR31	79(4)	Failure of waste transporter to keep information (Transporter) - Individual	2	266
2015EPR32	EPR32	79(4)	Failure of waste transporter to keep information (Transporter) - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR33	EPR33	80(1)	Failure of receiver to record information - Individual	2	266
2015EPR34	EPR34	80(1)	Failure of receiver to record information - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR35	EPR35	80(2)	Failure to give information to administering authority (Receiver) - Individual	2	266
2015EPR36	EPR36	80(2)	Failure to give information to administering authority (Receiver) - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR37	EPR37	80(3)	Failure to notify of discrepancy (Receiver) - Individual	2	266

Environmental Protection Regulation 2008
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
2015EPR38	EPR38	80(3)	Failure to notify of discrepancy (Receiver) - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR39	EPR39	80(4)	Failure of waste receiver to keep information - Individual	2	266
2015EPR40	EPR40	80(4)	Failure of waste receiver to keep information - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR41	EPR41	83(1)	Transport without consignment number - Individual	2	266
2015EPR42	EPR42	83(1)	Transport without consignment number - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR43	EPR43	83(3)	Failure to carry information (Transporter) - Individual	2	266
2015EPR44	EPR44	83(3)	Failure to carry information (Transporter) - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR45	EPR45	83(4)	Failure to give information to waste receiver (Transporter) - Individual	2	266
2015EPR46	EPR46	83(4)	Failure to give information to waste receiver (Transporter) - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR47	EPR47	83(5)	Failure to notify of discrepancy (Transporter) - Individual	2	266
2015EPR48	EPR48	83(5)	Failure to notify of discrepancy (Transporter) - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR49	EPR49	83(6)	Failure of waste transporter to keep information - Individual	2	266
2015EPR50	EPR50	83(6)	Failure of waste transporter to keep information - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR51	EPR51	84(1)	Failure of receiver to record information - Individual	2	266

Environmental Protection Regulation 2008
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
2015EPR52	EPR52	84(1)	Failure of receiver to record information - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR53	EPR53	84(2)	Failure to give information to administering authority (Receiver) - Individual	2	266
2015EPR54	EPR54	84(2)	Failure to give information to administering authority (Receiver) - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR55	EPR55	84(3)	Failure to notify of discrepancy (Receiver) - Individual	2	266
2015EPR56	EPR56	84(3)	Failure to notify of discrepancy (Receiver) - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR57	EPR57	84(4)	Failure of waste receiver to keep information - Individual	2	266
2015EPR58	EPR58	84(4)	Failure of waste receiver to keep information - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR59	EPR59	87(1)	Failure to record and give information to waste transporter (Generator) - Individual	2	266
2015EPR60	EPR60	87(1)	Failure to record and give information to waste transporter (Generator) - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR61	EPR61	87(2)	Failure to give information to administering authority (Generator) - Individual	2	266
2015EPR62	EPR62	87(2)	Failure to give information to administering authority (Generator) - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR63	EPR63	87(3)	Failure of waste generator to keep information - Individual	2	266
2015EPR64	EPR64	87(3)	Failure of waste generator to keep information - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR65	EPR65	88(1)	Failure of waste transporter carry information - Individual	2	266

Environmental Protection Regulation 2008
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
2015EPR66	EPR66	88(1)	Failure of waste transporter carry information - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR67	EPR67	88(2)	Failure to notify of discrepancy (Transporter) - Individual	2	266
2015EPR68	EPR68	88(2)	Failure to notify of discrepancy (Transporter) - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR69	EPR69	96(1)	Trackable waste given to unlicensed transporter - Individual	2	266
2015EPR70	EPR70	96(1)	Trackable waste given to unlicensed transporter - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR11	EPR11	110(1)	Unlawful disposal - waste facility - Individual	2	266
2015EPR12	EPR12	110(1)	Unlawful disposal - waste facility - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR13	EPR13	111	Burning waste at waste facility - Individual	2	266
2015EPR14	EPR14	111	Burning waste at waste facility - Corporation	5	667
2015EPR15	EPR15	112(1)	Use of waste facility without consent - Individual	1	133
2015EPR16	EPR16	112(1)	Use of waste facility without consent - Corporation	2	266
2015EPR17	EPR17	113(2)	Failure to comply with directions or give information - Individual	1	133
2015EPR18	EPR18	113(2)	Failure to comply with directions or give information - Corporation	2	266
2015EPR03	EPR03	117(2)	Failure of occupier of reporting facility to give information	2	266

Environmental Protection Regulation 2008
Penalty Infringement Notices – Offence Codes

EcoTrack Code	SPER Code	Section	Offence Description	Penalty	
				Units	\$
2015EPR04	EPR04	117(7)	Failure to comply with notice	2	266
2015EPR05	EPR05	119(2)	Failure of occupier to keep information for 3 years	2	266
2015EPR06	EPR06	119(4)	Failure of occupier to keep information as specified	2	266
2015EPR07	EPR07	169	Paying reduced annual fee when not eligible	2	266
2015EPR08	EPR08	170	Failure to keep records for reduced annual fee	2	266
2015EPR09	EPR09	171(3)	Failure to give information or documents	2	266
2015EPR10	EPR10	172	Failure to notify of change of eligibility	2	266

Template version history

Version	Date	Version details
1.00	1 July 2020	Initial upload.

Disclaimer

While this document has been prepared with care it contains general information and does not profess to offer legal, professional or commercial advice. The Queensland Government accepts no liability for any external decisions or actions taken on the basis of this document. Persons external to the Department of Environment and Science should satisfy themselves independently and by consulting their own professional advisors before embarking on any proposed course of action.